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ACTION TAKEN IN 2013

In 177 matters, the Commission authorized full-fledged investigations. Depending on the nature
of the complaint, an investigation may entail interviewing witnesses, subpoenaing witnesses to
testify and produce documents, assembling and analyzing various court, financial or other
records, making court observations, and writing to or taking testimony from the judge.

During 2013, in addition to the 177 new investigations, there were 183 investigations pending
from the previous year. The Commission disposed of the combined total of 360 investigations as
follows:

e 113 complaints were dismissed outright.

e 17 complaints involving 17 different judges were dismissed with letters of
dismissal and caution.

e 12 complaints involving 8 different judges were closed upon the judge’s
resignation.

e 11 complaints involving 10 different judges were closed upon vacancy of
office due to reasons other than resignation, such as the expiration of the
judge’s term.

e 22 complaints involving 17 different judges resulted in formal charges being
authorized.

185 investigations were pending as of December 31, 2013.

FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINTS

As of January 1, 2013, there were pending Formal Written Complaints in 23 matters involving
14 different judges. In 2013, Formal Written Complaints were authorized in 22 additional
matters involving 17 different judges. Of the combined total of 45 matters involving 31 judges,
the Commission acted as follows:

e 16 matters involving 12 different judges resulted in formal discipline
(admonition, censure or removal from office).

¢ One matter involving one judge resulted in a letter of caution after formal
disciplinary proceedings that resulted in a finding of misconduct.

e FEight matters involving five different judges were closed upon the judge’s
resignation from office, all five resignations becoming public by stipulation.

e Three matters involving two different judges were closed due to the expiration
of the judge’s term.

e In one matter involving one judge, the Formal Written Complaint was
withdrawn and the complaint was dismissed.

e 16 matters involving 10 different judges were pending as of December 31,
2013.
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APPENDIX F MATTER OF THOMAS J. NEWMAN, JR.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ETERMINATION

O

THOMAS J. NEWMAN, JR,,

a Justice of the Sloatsburg Viilage Court,
Rockland County.

THE COMMISSION:

Honorable Thomas A. Klonick, Chair
Honorable Terry Jane Ruderman, Vice Chair
Honorable Rolando T. Acosta

Joseph W. Belluck, Esq.

Joel Cohen, Esq.

Jodie Corngold

Richard D. Emery, Esq.

Paul B. Harding, Esq.

Richard A. Stoloff, Esq.

Honorable David A. Weinstein

APPEARANCES:
Robert H. Tembeckjian (Brenda Correa, Of Counsel) for the Commission

Burke, Miele & Golden, LLP (by Patrick T. Burke) for the Respondent

The respondent, Thomas J. Newman, Jr., a Justice of the Sloatsburg Village
Court, Rockland County, was served with a Formal Written Complaint dated September
13, 2013, containing one charge. The Formal Written Complaint alleged that respondent

operated his automobile while under the influence of alcohol, caused a motor vehicle
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APPENDIX F MATTER OF THOMAS J. NEWMAN, JR.

Respondent called an attorney.

5. Police Officers Robert Navarro and Jonathan Quinn were
dispatched to the scene and arrived separately. When Officer Navarro approached
respondent’s vehicle and spoke with respondent, he detected an odor of alcohol on
respondent’s breath and observed that respondent had red glassy eyes and difficulty
keeping his balance as he exited his vehicle. Officer Quinn also detected the odor of
alcohol emanating from inside the car and observed that respondent had watery eyes,
appeared wobbly as he exited the vehicle and stumbled as he stepped away from his car.

6. Officer Quinn conducted two field sobriety tests, and respondent
failed both. At that point, F. Hollis Griffin, Jr., an attorney, arrived and advised
respondent not to take any additional tests. Respondent refused any further tests.

7. Respondent was placed under arrest. Respondent told Officer Quinn
that he did not intend to cooperate and stated in sum and substance that he wanted to die,
wanted to hurt himself, and wanted the officer to shoot him.

8. As Officer Quinn walked respondent toward a police car, respondent
attempted to break away from his grasp.

9. Both officers struggled with respondent to get him into the patrol
car. Respondent repeatedly said that he wanted to die and that he was going to attack one
of the officers so that he would shoot respondent.

10.  After being put into the police car, and while being transported to the
police station, respondent repeatedly slammed his head into the rear passenger-side

window and the partition between the front and back seats of the patrol car.
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APPENDIX F MATTER OF THOMAS J. NEWMAN, JR.

11. At the police station, respondent was placed in a holding cell. He
continued to make suicidal statements and threatened to take an officer’s gun. The police
called for an ambulance. Respondent was placed on a gurney with restraints and was
transported to Good Samaritan Hospital.

12. By simplified traffic informations, respondent was charged with
Driving While Intoxicated, a misdemeanor, under Vehicle and Traffic Law (VTL) section
1192(3); Following Too Closely, a violation, under VTL section 1129(a); and Refusal to
Take a Breathalyzer Test, a violation, under VTL section 1194(1)(b).

13.  On March 14, 2012, respondent appeared before Justice Laura G.
Weiss in the Village of Piermont Justice Court and pled guilty to Driving While Ability
Impaired by Alcohol, a violation, under VTL section 1192(1), in full satisfaction of all
the charges.

14.  On March 14, 2012, respondent was sentenced to a one-year
Conditional Discharge and a $350 fine. Respondent was required to participate in the
“Drinking Driver Program” and the Victim Impact Program, and to make restitution to
the victim of the motor vehicle accident. Respondent completed the “Drinking Driver
Program” and the Victim Impact Program and made restitution for the damage caused to
the other vehicle in the amount of $228 and paid the fine of $350. Respondent
surrendered his driver’s license to the court on the date of sentence for a 90-day

suspension, pending a 20-day stay granted by the court. Respondent’s driving privileges

have since been restored.
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Additional Factors

15.  Respondent acknowledges that he is an alcoholic and has been
suffering from alcoholism, in various stages, for the last 15 to 20 years. Respondent
states that the circumstances surrounding his arrest were a trigger for him to obtain the
help that he needed to treat his condition.

16.  On August 20, 2011, the day after he was discharged from the
hospital, respondent met with a psychologist who specializes in the treatment of alcohol
addiction. During the year following his arrest, respondent attended weekly therapy
sessions with his psychologist and also attended group treatment sessions approximately
three times per month.

17.  On August 20, 2011, respondent attended his first Alcoholics
Anonymous (“AA”) meeting. During the first 90 days following that meeting,
respondent attended approximately 90 AA meetings. He continues to attend AA
meetings on a regular basis.

18.  Respondent avers, and the Administrator does not refute, that
respondent has not had an alcoholic drink since the date of his arrest.

19.  Respondent’s unruly, self-destructive and at times suicidal behavior
at the time of the incident was instigated by the deleterious effects of alcohol, which
significantly impaired his clarity and self-control. With the benefit of sobriety,
respondent regrets that he did not behave in a manner consistent with the integrity and
dignity required of all judges, on or off the bench, and that he was burdensome and

recalcitrant with the police officers.
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APPENDIX F MATTER OF MICHAEL A. TORREGIANO

reaction of his community and the general question of whether his comments were so
degrading to his function as to irretrievably damage the respect for his office necessary
for him to continue to serve, also should be the focus of our decision — perhaps it is the
primary damage done to the administration of justice. The other public officials who
were present — and the public at large — could reasonably conclude from the judge’s
comments that he expected to be rewarded for the favor he had done for the member’s
daughter, which would mean that he was willing to use his judicial discretion to trade
favors and that his decisions in other cases also may have had ulterior motives. What
explanation can the judge offer to persuade us why that conclusion should not be drawn?
The acceptance of the Agreed Statement precludes this essential component of our
decision.

For these reasons, we respectfully dissent from according respondent the

sanction of censure without further clarification of the relevant facts.

Dated: August 26, 2013

oel Cohen, Member
New York State
Commission on Judicial Conduct

NG

Richard D. Emery, Member AN
New York State \\_)
Commission on Judicial Conduct

’
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APPENDIX G

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF COMPLAINTS

ALL COMPLAINTS CONSIDERED SINCE THE COMMISSION’S INCEPTION IN 1975

DISMISSED ON

SUBJECT FIRST REVIEW STATUS OF INVESTIGATED COMPLAINTS
OF OR TOTALS
COMPLAINT PRELIMINARY
INQUIRY PENDING || DISMISSED CAUTION RESIGNED | CLOSED* || ACTION*

INCORRECT RULING 20,871 20,871
NON-JUDGES 6,676 6,676
DEMEANOR 3,651 40 1,291 335 129 123 257 5,826
DELAYS 1,529 11 187 97 36 22 31 1,913
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 755 15 502 163 58 30 144 1,667
Bias 1,930 8 289 57 31 21 34 2,370
CORRUPTION 542 6 137 14 42 23 41 805
INTOXICATION 59 1 41 8 16 4 30 159
DISABILITY/QUALIFICATIONS 64 1 34 2 18 14 6 139
PoLITICAL ACTIVITY 376 14 293 194 24 34 51 986
FINANCES/RECORDS/TRAINING 305 19 332 210 141 97 104 1,208
TICKET-FIXING 27 2 90 160 44 62 169 554
ASSERTION OF INFLUENCE 242 23 185 90 31 11 64 646
VIOLATION OF RIGHTS 2,503 56 539 223 96 53 97 3,567
MISCELLANEOUS 835 5 261 86 33 43 60 1,323

TOTALS 40,365 201 4,181 1,639 699 537 1,088 48,710

* Matters are “closed” upon vacancy of office for reasons other than resignation. “Action” includes determinations of admonition,

censure and removal from office by the Commission since its inception in 1978, as well as suspensions and disciplinary

proceedings commenced in the courts by the temporary and former commissions on judicial conduct operating from 1975 to 1978.
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